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Proceedings of the Sixth Session of the Assam Legislative
Asscémbly Assembled after the Seventh General
Elections under Sovereign Democratic
Republican Constitution of India.

The House met in the Assembly Chamber, Dispur,
Gauhati on Tuesday, the 27th November, 1984 with the
Hon. Speaker in the Chair, 16 ( Sixteen ) Ministers,

15 ( Fifteen) Ministers of State, and 64 ( Sixty four )
Members present,

STARRED
Questions and Answers

( To which oral replies were given )

Date : 27th November, 1984,

Re : Settlement of ceiling surplus land

Dr. Tarini Mohan Barooa asked :
%5  Will the Mil}iéter, Revenue be pleased to state—

(a) Whether it is a fact that the people residing on
- the ceiling surplus land has submitted affidavit and
kabula according to the Govt. circular for Settlement
of land ?

A



5) Questions 27 Nov,

(b) If so, when proper action wifl be taken ?

(c) Whether the people residing on the ceiling surplus
or Govt. land on the Maghalaya -border specially
in the villages-Bakrapara, Latakata, Pilingkata and
Ganeshnagar of Dispur constituency will get settle-
ment as a special case ?

Shri Padam Bahadur Chouhan (Minister of state, Revenue)

replied ¢

5, (a) It is a fact that some people residing on the ceiling
surplus land have submitted affidavits and kabula
for settlement of land.

(b) Petitions received from the people have been for-
warded to Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup for submis-
sion of reports, The reports have not yet been
received from the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup.
Government will consider the cases of the genuine
landless and permanent residents of Assam as and
when the reports will be received from the Deputy
Commissioner, Kamrup.

(c) Governmernt will consider the cases of the people
residing on the Assam, Meghalaya Border area. ‘
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Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar— Will the Minister be ple-
ased to state whether there is any particular proceédure
or any Govt. circular which govern settlement of Govt.
land to these who are in possession of the land ?

Shri Padam Bahadur Chouhan (Minister of State}—There
is a procédurc and we have circulated it. Those
who think that they are eligible to get land in greater
Gaiihiati ‘may apply and if they fulfil the rules and
procedure their cases will be considered:

Shri Altaf Hussian Mazumdar—Will the Minister be pleased
to circulate a copy of this so that we can know above it.

Shri Padamh Bahadur Chouhan ( Minister of State )—Yes
Sir. :
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Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatari—Sir, lots of people were
evicted when the capital was constructed at Dispur.
Whether the Government has taken any measure to
make a list of those people from Dispur who have lost
their land and now whether the Govt. is making any
arrangement to rehabilitate them ?

Shri Padam Bahadur Chouhan (Minister of State, Revenue)—
Sir, they have already got their compensation. So,
they aré also in the same categofy as other people.

Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatari—Sir, will the compensation

enable a person to live his entire life ?

Shri Padam Bahadur Chouhan (Minister of State, Revenue)—
Sir, this question I cannot answer.

Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatary—Sir, does giving of com-
pensation absolve the Government from giving alter-
pative sites ?

Shri Padam Bahadur Chouhan, (Minister of State, Revenue)—
This is the general procedure. What land we acquired
we paid them conﬁpensation as per rules and

provisions.
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Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatary -That is alright, Sir. But
when the compensation money is exhausted, and the
government does not pay it at the market rate,'they
pay it according to their own rules at about 1/4th
of the real price which by itself is an injustice, then,
how can these tribal people who have been evicted
live somewhere else ?

A clear Statement should be made by the Govern-
ment whether our people will be given alternative

site or not |

Shri Padam Bahadur Chouhan (Minister of State, Revenue)—
If they come formally we will consider,

Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatary—Sir, it is not a matter of
the affected people only it is also the responsibility
of the Government to give alternative . site and not
money only: Will the Government take the respon-
sibility of making a list of the people ?

Shri Padam Bahadur Chouhan (Minister of State, Revenue)—
Sir, that demand. should come from the affected

people.

Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatary—Sir, we are the public

representaﬁves_ It is our responsibi]ity and the GOVI,’S

_responsibility and not only the responsibility of the
public.
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Re : Weavers powerloom training.

Shri Chandra:dhar Kalita asked :
#6. Will the Minister, Industries be pleased to State—

(a) Whether it is a fact that a batch of boys were
given weavers powerloom training at Guwszhati and
Silchar by ASIDC in 1582 and if so whether the .
Govt. has any plan to absorb these boys under any

schemes since none of them has so far been

employed ?
(b) If so whether the successful trainees would be pro-
vided jobs in Manikpur-Bhatipara under Kokrajhar
District Spinning Mills ? -
Shri Jiba Kanta Gogoi (Minister of State, Industries )
6. (a) Yes, ASIDC has trained 100 young people in po-

lyster yarn weaving in Guwahati and Silchar, State
Govt. is holding licence for 10,000 powerlooms and

the objective of training these persons was to moti-
vate them for taking up powerloom weaving as
means of their livelihood and use polyster yarn to
be produced by the spinning mills based on the
BRPL down stream products.

{b) Spinning Mills being set up in the State would
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convert polyster staple fibre into yarn. There is no
provision for weaving in these mills, and therefore
there is no question of providing jobs in spinning
mills,

Shri Chandradhar Kalita—Sir, there is no provision for
absorbing them after the training, What is the Govern-
ment thinking for their work ?

Shri Jiba Kanta Gogoi (Minister of State, Industries)—Sir,
there was no job guarantee. That is only for
training,

Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar—Sir, when the Government
train the persons, do the Government assure them to
give employment under any scheme ?

Shri Jiba Kanta Gogoi (Minister of State, Industries)—Yes.

Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar—Sir, when these people
have been trained with a certain purpose that they
either will be absorbed in some jobs or they may be
_self-réliant; What the Government is thinking about

them L

Shri Jiba Kanta Gogoi (Minister of State, Industries)—At
present we have got about 850 power looms and there
is proposal for 10,000 looms which is likely to come
up in about 10 years time and in the meantime some
of them have been appointed,

Shri Altaf Hussain Mazumdar—That means we will have
to wait for 10 years. My specific question is what

.é,f
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steps have been taken? It it not the ‘question of
jobs. Once training is given, has any step been taken
to make them self-rehant ‘or make them do their
own business 7

Shri Jiba Kénta‘ Gogoi(Mister of State, Industries)}—Those
trainees were trained for weaving and we - have not
set' up a’ single spinning ‘mill" yet: ~We  have . started
the -construction and whenithe construction work will
"be completed © they: "will :be appointed .and in the
meantime- 850 power “looms were :there;»~There also
they can be appointed:
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Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatary—Whether a part of the
barbed wire fencing was already erected and inter-
rupted ?

Qfsredy #290 (UIE)—3tT WY T 5t |
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Shri Binoy Kumar .Basumatary-—How'“ far did the work

i extend ?. . How many miles or how many kilometre
“ of ihé“fehcing was erected ?

Bfkre 39 (q\v:mﬁ%)—wvi RS 27 |

Shri Bmoy Kumar Basumatary—Was it on the -one post or
how much ?
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Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatary— The hon’ble Chief Minister
has said now that the work has not started ? Whlch
work ?

Shri Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Mlmster)——Border fencing.

Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatary—Sir, earller he said that
work has been started and how he says now that the
work has not started ?

Shri .Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Mlmster)—lt was started and
then stopped

[age @F—TOT TR W1 SicE wifes @ WAN 1%



14

Questions 27 Nov.

AT AT ST @A AfSImEe  @rEEl |
Brfzgd Awme «uA et aifesEl FREsEta wiify Ay
efe fa@ml ooz swfar Inawesa 9fF 93 | @@ «]qUF oA
@4 @ERE zIeA Az @B R 5IFNT (I AR
fafraiy atqa 3 ¢

Afzredy A2 (GEE)—corga et o ztes 413 |

Dr.

28,
(a)

(b)

Sm

Re: Road from Bakrarpara to H. N, 37.

Tarani Mohan Barooa asked ¢

Will the Minister, P. W. D. be pleased to state— .
Whether it is a fact that the road from Bakrapara
of Dispur constituency connecting N. H. 37 via Lata-
kata, Pilingkata, Ganesh Nagar and Arundhuti which
leads to Meghalaya belongs to State P; W:D: ?

If not, will the Govt. take up the road immediately
as the road is situated along the Meghalaya border ?

t. Syeda Anwara Taimur (Minister, P. W. D.) replied :

8.(a) No.

(b) There is no proposal at present.
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Short Notice

_Questions and Answers

“Date ¢ 27th November, 1984.

~ Re: Shortage of food grains =
~ Shri Silvius Condpan asked :
1. .;Willllthe_:l._\_din_xster, Food &:Civil Supplies be pleased
to state— : '
(a)  Whether assessment has been made by the Govt. to
meet the shortage food grains in view of the last
flood ? _ : .
(b): If so, the  target fixed by Govt. to procure food o
grains for the State ? s :
Shri Dhaniram Rongpi replied : 0

Yes, a statement is placed - on the. table of the

House.
Announcement from the Chair -

 Mr, Speaker—I hereby inform the House that __Hoﬁ; Q.s
Nobin Chandra Kath ‘Hazarika, Deputy Spsaker
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and Hon. Shri Keshab Chandra Gogoi, Minister,
Industries, Revenue etc. have requested to grant them
permission tc remain absent during the Winter Session
of the Assembly as they are away from the Head-
quarters. for undergoing medical treatment outside the
State ?

Shri Upendra Das, Minister, Fisheries, Co-operation
etc. has requested to grant him leave of absence
during the current Session of the Assembly as the Hon.
Minister Would be away from the Headquarters on a
study tour. abroad. Shri Sadhan Ranjan_,Sarkar,
Minister, Veterinary also informed me that he would
be away from the Headquarters on a study tour.

I hope this has the approval of the House.

( Voices : *Yes’, ‘Yes’ )
Statement by Chief Minister

Now Hon; Chief Minister will make a statment
on the performance of the 20-Point Programme; There
‘is a letter of appreciation from the Union Minister
of Health & Family Welfare, in this connection,

Sfirery MR QT T waw e, «F REw w2
e 37 630 A2 | vRY @Bfiets T WA A
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“Dear Shri Saikia,

I am very happy to inform you that your State
has won the First Prize of Rs. 2.5 crores for family
welfare for the year 1983-84 in Group C category,
Kindly accept my heartiest congratulations. Please
convey our appreciation to your Health Minister,
Health Secretary, Director in-charge of Family Wel-
fare Programme, Field officers, workers, and voluntary
organisations, with whose efforts and dedication such
high level of performance was achieved in your
State. . We also thank the very large number of
coﬁples in your State who have accepted the smal] *
family norm.,

Population programme was dearest to the heart
of our beloved Indiraji. We owe to her memory to
continue the implementation of this programme with
greater dedication, I am confident that, under -¢
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and introduction of Government Bills

your - leadership and guidance, the staff and voluntary’
organisations in your State will promote the Family
Welfare Programme with added vigour during the
current year so .as to exceed the targets, We will be
happy to render -all possible support and help in
‘accelerating the pace of the programme so as to
achieve the goal of 60% Couple Protection Rate
- earlier than the targeted date.” ' :
That is all, Sir;
Shri Md. Umarddin—Sir, other this amount of Rs, 2:5
crores is an additional grant or the amount will be

" given as reward to members of the staff.
Shri Hiteswer Saikia (Chief Minister)—It is a - prize, we
will spend this amount for the Welfareafprogrammes.‘

Laying of Statement under Rule 69 (I) and intrd-
duction of Government Bills

Mr. Speaker—Shri Hiteswar Saikia, Chief Minister.

Shri Hiteswar Saikia ( Chief Minister }—I beg to lay a
statement under Rule 69 (1) of the Rules of Procedure
and Conduct of Business in Assam Legislative Asse-
mbly explaining the circumstances which had necessi-
tated immediate legislation by Ordinance, i. e. the Code
of Criminal Procedure'( Assam Amendment ) Ordinance,
1984 (Assam Ordinance No. VI of- 1984 ),



20 Laying of Statement under Rule 69 (I) 27 Nov,
and introduction of Government Bills

Mr; Speaker—Shri Hiteswer Saikia, Chief Minister,

Shri Hiteswar Saikia ( Chief Minister )—I beg leave 1o
introduce the Code of Criminal Procedure (Third Assam
Amendment) Bill, 1984,

Mr: Speaker—Is it the pleasure of the House to grant

leave to the Hon, Chief Minister to 1n§roduce
BxIl‘?

the
( Voices—*Yes’, ‘Yés.’) |
The leave is granted: |
Shri Hiteswer Saikia ( Chief Minister)~—1 beg to introduce
the bill, | s
(The Secretary read out the title of the Bill in-
troduced),

Shri Rameswar Dhanwar (Minister)—Sir, I beg leave of
the House to introduce the. Assam Tea Plantation
Employees’ Welfare Fund (Amendment) Bill, 1984;

Mr: Speaker—Is it the pleasure of the House to grant leave
to introduce this Bill ?

( Voices 5 yes, yes )
leave is granted.

Now, I read out a message from the Governor
“l, Shri Bishma Narayan Singh, Governor of Assam,

o -
INT,

(.
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do hereby recommend under Clause. 1 of Art. 207
of the Constitution of India the introduction of
Assam Tea Plantations E nployees Welfare: Fund
( Amendment ) Bill, 1984”. |

Sd/-- Bishma Narayan Singh
Governor of Assam

Shri Rameswar Dhanwar’ (Minister)—Sir, I introduce the
“Bill. (Secy: A.L.A. read out the title of the'Bill)

Government Resolution

Shri Hitéswar Saikia (Chief Minister)—Sir, I beg to move
that this House ratifies the amendment to the Consti-
tution of India falling within the purview of the Pro-
viso to clduse (2) of“article 368 thereof proposed to
be made by the Constitution (Fifty-third Amendment)
B'll, 1984, as passed by the two Houses of Parliament,
This amendment seeks to amend Art. 330 and 332
of the Constitution. Art. 330 of the Constitution rel-
ates to resefvation of seats in the Lok Sabha - for
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes. Art. 332 rel-
ates to reservation of seats in State Legislative Assemb-
lies, On an earlier occasion by the Constitution Thirty

First Amendment Act 1973, provisions of this articles

were made applicable to Maghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh,

Mizoram in addition to Nagaland and Sixth Scheduled

Areas of Assam, where no sush reservation was in
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existence,
‘Meghalaya Legislative Assembly passed a Resolution

on 31st March, 1980 urging Govt, of India to provide

for reservation of seats for Scheduled Tribes in the
State Legislative Assembly and also in Lok Sabha in
the pattern obtaining in other states of the country.

Against this background the Constitution Fifty-
Third Amendment Bill 1984 has been passed by both

the Houses of Parliament, to meet the aspiration of

" tribal people of Meghalaya, Nagaland, Arunachal Pra-

desh and Mizoram .by providing reservation of seats
in the Lok Sabha as well as State Legislative Assemblies.

According to constitutional provisions amendment
to constitution will have to be ratified by the Legis-
latures of not less than one half of the States by
the resolution., Hance this motion.

Shri Benoy Kr. Basumatary—Sir, I stand to support this

Motion; We have to ratify this Bill which is required
under Art. 368 (2)(a) of the constitution because
it is a matter of representation in the Parlia-
ment and Earlier in Art; 331 (b) there was no
provision for reserved seatss<in the Parliament and in
the Assembly in the tribal areas of Assam, Nagaland,
Meghalaya, Arunachal Pradesh and Mizoram. We
know when the independence came to us these tribal
areas which were called the Hill districts in different
names were parts of Assam and they had parted from

o
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Assam for various reasons. On the issue that is high-
lighted through this amendment is that the tribals of
these areas are very keen to preserve their ethnic
identity, and also there were other reasons of unhappi-
ness, which is even now existing in Assam. The
reasons are these :— ‘
Sir. the constitution has provided so many protec-

tive . measures for the scheduled castes and other

‘backward tribes but it is the history of Assam that

these protective provisions are always denied to the
tribals.  Sir, I will now cite an instance which has
happended about 3 (three) days back. Sir, this Govt.
of India are making lot of .noise to protect the rights
of the tribals and in Assam the main feature of such
protective measures of tribals are the creation of tribal
belts and blocks. Sir, as we all know, according to
the rules these tribal blocks and belts after the crea-
tion of such blocks non-tribals are ineligible to get
the settlement of land or to reside in those belts and
blocks. Sir, on 20th of this month I went to a place
to inaugurate a road under R.L.G.P. programme.
Sir, when I went .there I was approached by some
people of Chah Mazdoor Goan Panchayat Committee
within my constituency that ineligible people have
occupied ceiling surplus lands from Hatigarh Tea
Gardens and they have given it to me in writing that
Kabuli has occupied about 30 bighas of ceiling surplus
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lands depriving the tribals and other Ex-tea-garden,
labourers. Sir, when I enquired the position I came
to know that it was the fact. Then, it was intimated
to that ‘kabuli’ that he should vacate and give the

lands back to the tribals. Thereafter, Sir, I left the

the place. But Sir, only yesterday I came to know

this ‘Kabuli’ had threatened the ex-tea-garden labourers

saying that he would not vacate and threatened

them with a long sword. Sir, these are the problems

of preserving the identity of the tribal people and
their blocks and belts. Sir, I am raising all these
points as these are very much in line on this subject. Sir, I
am quoting a portion of the speech of Shri Bijoy Krishna
Handique in Rajya Sabha. He has stated in his
speech that the influx of non-tribal people from other
regions of the country threatened to reduce the local
indigenous people to minority, just cutting at the root
of the political aspirations of these people. Such .a
phenomenon negates the very philosophy of mqeting
political aspirations of the people and has‘ created a
serious impact on the political power of the indigen-
ous people. We believe and the Govt. of India believe
that political power hold the key to social .and eco-
nomic development of this under-developed region.
This is a part of the debate on the -constitution
(Fifty third Amendment) Bill, 1984, and [ an quoting
this portion only to justify the fact of the denial of

»

o
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rights to the tribals and I am sure, Sir, this is very
muck in line on this debate. I would like to draw

the attention of the Hon’ble Chief Minister the ine-

ligible people are depriving the tribals and ex-tea-garden
workers from their legitimate rights in their own lands:;
Sir, the Constitution under the provision of the 6th
Schedule has protected the rights and entities of the
tribals but in practice they are denied to the tribals,
That is why, Sir, the Meghalaya Assembly has moved
a resolution for the creation of separate reserved seats
or separate tribal constituencies to- safeguard the
very identity of the tribals. Sir, as you know,
tribals are not unreasonable people they are very
reasonable people. If this State of Assam belongs to
the tribal people it would have been a very peaceful
State because the tribal people do not believe in vio-
lence or the tribal people could not be made easily v.o-
lent. But the tribals have now become minority, That
is why the reservation of seats for tribal is required.
In. Assam we have only 16 reserved seats both in
the.hills and in the plains but what about the deli-
mitation of the constituencies. In. some constituencies
the tribal population is very small, It wvaries from
229 to 38% only, If all the compact areas are cons-
tituted into a constitituency the tribals would be maj-
ority, if, —not majority it would be atleast 50%:
Therefore, Sir, 1 support this Bill because the plains
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tribal people in Assam are not feeling safe. Few &

minutes ago the Honourable Leader of the House has
read out a letter but we also know that the develop-
ment of sericulture and weaving in the tribal popu-
lated areas vary from 3% to 8%. Sir, this is a State
where we the tribal people are living and where
the developmental programmes for the tribals are not
implemented: - There are reasons but these reasons
are not like other reasons, The reasons are the
tribals people are not liked by other people and they
do not want the development of the tribals. Those
people who are already in advantageous position do
not like that the tribals should also develop at per,
They want these tribal people as water carrier, fire
hunters etc.

These plains tribal people have been demanding
separate identity since 1927 before the Simon Commis-
sion and in 1967 the plains tribal people have dem-

anded an autonomous state. Now, Sir, on behalf M/ :

of the plains tribal people I place the demand of 3
“Plains Tribals land” a seperate state for Plains Triba]
which will be very much in the line with the policy
of the Government of India, T believe that it isthe
policy of the Government of India to preserve the
identity of the tribal people. The people of Maghalay,
supported this move and the Maghalaya Assembly

has concretised this resolution because they feel thas |
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the identity of ‘the tribal people should be preserved.
The plains tribal of Assam also demand that this

Plains Tribals land should be conceded by the Govern-

ment of India. I very strongly support this amendment

because this a very good piece of legislation to pre-
serve our identity and I hope the Government will
be equally liberal and accept the identity of the plains
tribal people. With these few words I conclude my
speech.
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Chief M:mster has l'alSEd a very partment pomt here.
A lot of money has been provided for tribal welfare,
I rneed not go into the details, My point is dbout
the tribal welfare block. Chief Minister has stated
that inspite of provisioh of lakhs of rupees, trible
lands are passing away to non-tribals. In our area
also, the same thing is happening, But all the Govern-
ment officers are not tribals. If the Government will
accept that it is\the responsibility of the tribals to

i ' clear the tribal belts and blocks of  non-tribals and

A ¢
O s
S

Government will not stop us from driving out) the
tribal belts and blocks will be cleared. Can we expect
that Sir ? Sir, we are a very kind people; we are not

brutes. Now if it is our responsibility to preserve
the tr:bal belts/blocks then T throw a challenge to

this Govern"nent that tribals be allowed to dlscharge

- this l‘eSPO[ISIblll'[y and Government w111 not stop us
> at clearing the tribals belts blocks. Sir, T seek a

| R clarification in this regards,
g Shri Hiteswar Saikia (Chief Minister)———Sir, law cannot be

taken by anybody in his hands. We will be guided
by the law of the land and there is nothing wrong if
the Government acts according to law:

Y TREEE TS Vb e

Mr, Speaker—Now I put the Resolution before the august

% House that this House ratifies the amendment to the
3 Constitution of India falling within the purview of
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the proviso to.clause (2) of Article 368 thereof, pro-
posed to be made by the Constitution (Fifty-third Amenc-
ment) Bill, 1984, as passed by the House of Parliament.

( The Resolution was adopted by the vote in the House )

The House stands adjourned till 10.00 A. M. on
Monday, the 3rd December, 1984.

Adjournment

The House then rose at 11-20 A. M. and stood
adjourned till 10 A. M. on Monday, the 3rd December,

1984.
P. D. Barua
Dated, Dispur Secretary
the 27th November, 1984 Assam Legislative Assembly
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